

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

---

IN RE TEVA SECURITIES LITIGATION	:	No. 3:17-cv-00558 (SRU)
	:	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:	:	All Class Actions
	:	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVES’  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT  
AND APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL ..... 5

A. The Proposed Settlement Is Procedurally Fair under Rule 23(e)(2)(A)-(B) ..... 6

1. Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented  
the Settlement Class ..... 7

2. The Proposed Settlement Was Reached After Protracted Arm’s-Length  
Negotiation, Led by Sophisticated Investors as Class Representatives,  
under the Auspices of an Experienced Mediator..... 8

B. The Proposed Settlement Provides Adequate Relief under Rule 23(e)(2)(C)  
and Satisfies the *Grinnell* Factors ..... 11

1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation ..... 12

2. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Proposed Settlement..... 13

3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed ..... 14

4. The Risks of Establishing Liability ..... 14

5. The Risks of Establishing Damages ..... 18

6. The Risks of Maintaining a Class Action Through Trial ..... 19

7. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment ..... 19

8. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of  
the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation  
(*Grinnell* Factors 8 & 9)..... 21

C. All Other Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Factors Support Approval ..... 23

D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other,  
Satisfying Rule 23(e)(2)(D)..... 24

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 25

III. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS  
OF RULE 23, DUE PROCESS, AND THE PSLRA ..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Carlson v. Xerox</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 267 (D. Conn. 2005).....	15, 16
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd., et al., v. Jack Yun Ma, et al.</i> , No. 1:15-md-02631, 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019) .....	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....	2, 5, 21
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	6, 9, 21
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	21
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	25
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....	14
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	9, 21, 23
<i>In re Lloyd’s Am. Trust Fund Litig.</i> , No. 96 Civ. 1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002) .....	25
<i>In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 426 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	22
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 819 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	18
<i>In re Priceline.com, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 3:00-cv-1884 (AVC), 2007 WL 2115592 (D. Conn. July 20, 2007).....	14, 19, 26, 28
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-06728, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

*In re Teva Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 3:17-cv-00558, 2021 WL 872156 (D. Conn. Mar. 9, 2021)..... 7

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 05-MDL-01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) ..... 8

*In re Warner Communications Sec. Litig.*,  
 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) ..... 20

*Kennedy v. Whitley*,  
 539 F. Supp. 3d 261 (D. Conn. 2021)..... 6

*Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.*,  
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 13, 26

*Newman v. Stein*,  
 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972) ..... 21

*SEC v. Kelly*,  
 663 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) ..... 15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 8

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 77k..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 77l..... 18

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) ..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 28

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*
